

IA No. 5/26 SC 82/26
NCB Vs. Amarjeet Kumar Sinha and Ors.

13.05.2026

Present: Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Aryan Dev Pandey, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused Karamveer Nagar @ Rohit

This is an application seeking necessary directions for the Jail Superintendent for providing appropriate medical care to the applicant/accused, filed on behalf of applicant Karamveer Nagar @ Rohit.

Heard the counsel.

Issue notice to the jail Superintendent concerned with direction to file a detail report about the medical condition of the accused and the treatment, if any, being provided to him. Furthermore, the jail Superintendent be directed to produce the accused through VC on 14.05.2026, the date already fixed in view of the submission that the accused is not well.

The application be listed for consideration on
16.05.2026.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
13.05.2026/r